
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 8 January, 2024 at 4.30 pm 
In the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Licensing Committee broadcasts.  
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public Meetings.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 28 December 2023 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 
on (01635) 503929 

e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwnfgSqrV-rnXMo3w8yr-Ecb3
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwne9h0GajvDRG65M2AG0Wn_U
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 8 January 2024 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Billy Drummond, 
Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, David Marsh, 
Stephanie Steevenson, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies 5 - 6 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 6 November 2023. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 11 - 12 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

 
13 - 30 

 Purpose: To consider a request from the trade for modifications to the 
existing tariffs and to comment on the proposed methodology and 

timescales for any ensuing consultation process. 
 

 

5.    Variations to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private 
Hire Operator's Fees 

31 - 44 

  

Purpose:  
1.1 To consider the matters arising from the statutory 28 day 

consultation period relating to variations to hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles and private hire operator’s fees. 

1.2 To consider whether any additional changes should be made the 

wider set of discretionary Public Protection Partnership fees being 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

 

 

6.    Minor Changes to the Licensing Policy Arising from Amended S182 
Guidance 

45 - 60 

  
Purpose: To consider minor updates to the Licensing Policy arising from 

the revised S182 Guidance issued in December 2023. 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 8 January 2024 (continued) 

 

 

7.    Briefing Note - Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership 61 - 64 

  
Purpose: The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an 
update regarding the Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) which 

launched across West Berkshire on 7th July 2023. 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Sarah Clarke   

Service Director – Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) on telephone (01635) 503973. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – 08 January 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman) Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Nick Carter, 

Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, Stephanie Steevenson, 

Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance), Julia O'Brien (Principal 

Licensing Officer), Gordon Oliver (Zoom Host), Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) and Riley Timney 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Owen Jeffery 

 

PART I 
 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Louise Sturgess declared an interest in all Agenda Item(s), as her partner held 

a personal license, but reported that, as her interest was a personal or an other 
registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she determined to remain to 
take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

3. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Statement of 

Licensing Policy Review and Consultation. Ms Julia O’Brien introduced the report and 
was pleased to note the high level of responses to the consultation. 

Councillor Paul Dick enquired into the Licensing Authority’s jurisdiction regarding CCTV 

and whether they differentiated between areas within the district. Ms O’Brien explained 
that West Berkshire Council (The Council) had little control over area wide CCTV. Many 

of the licences issued included conditions around CCTV to help prevent crime and 
disorder but each application was assessed on its own merits. 

Councillor Dick expressed that he would like to see the addition of a consultee that 

represented children’s interests in future consultations on the policy and Ms O’Brien 
agreed and suggested the Education Board.  

Councillor Martha Vickers stated that the Youth Council could be a good avenue for 
consultation of younger peoples’ views. She acknowledged that although C
[...]
whether the policy was a live document and Ms Fraser 

explained that any major amendments would have to go back through the Committee 
then agreed by Council, however minor changes could be made via delegated authority 
as proposed in the report. 

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations set out in the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor Foot.  

The Committee RESOLVED that:  

 The Committee approve proposed amendments to the draft policy with or without 
modification. 

 The draft policy without modifications go to full Council. 

The Committee noted the consultation responses. 

4. Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Licensing Fees and 

Charges 2024/25 Report. Ms Fraser introduced the report.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson suggested that the Chairman include in his letter to 
Parliament that the licensing fees increased in line with planning fees.  

Councillor Nick Carter explained that due to the increase in 20 mph zones taxis were 
incurring higher fuel costs and asked whether this had been considered when setting 

fees. Ms Fraser stated that the licensing fees were based on a cost recovery basis for the 
cost to the Council to issue the license. Ms Fraser mentioned that the Council was aware 
of the cost issues facing drivers, however the issue with the 20 mph zones had not been 

brought up by the trade. This was something that could be looked at should the trade 
decide to submit a business case to amend the fares. 

Councillor Vickers expressed her belief that posting public notices within the Newbury 
Weekly News and Reading Chronicle was not worth the expense. 

The Chairman stated that the Committee was required to post the public notice in at least 

one paper. As the Newbury Weekly News was the less expensive option, he proposed 
that only one public notice be placed this year.  

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Dick supported the use of one newspaper for the public notice and was 
supportive of the fee increases, whilst encouraging the Council to be competitive with the 

surrounding Local Authorities.  

Councillor Langford questioned whether the price for the scrap metal license could be 

increased as it had not been for a while and whether the impact of global warming had 
been considered into the fees. Ms Fraser explained that the fees could not be increased 
to gain a profit and could only be in line with cost recovery. 

Councillor Taylor asked what the response rate from the public notices were and Ms 
Fraser stated that it was probably close to zero as most residents did not look at the 

public notices. The vast majority of responses came from the trade who were written to 
directly or from the consultation placed on the PPP and West Berkshire Council websites. 

Councillor Steevenson asked whether safeguarding training for new drivers could be 

delivered by the Council. Ms Fraser answered that this was a process the Council was 
looking to bring in house in partnership with the social care teams to save cost and 

enable a new source of income.  

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations in the report with an alteration to 4.12, b), 
with only the Newbury Weekly News receiving the public notice, which was seconded by 

Councillor Vickers.  

The Committee RESOLVED that:  

 The fees for Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licence fees are subjected to the statutory consultation period as described in 
paragraph 4.12. 

a) the fees for Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licence fees are subjected to the statutory consultation period from 23 November 

2023 to 21 December 2023. 

b) a public notice pertaining to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators fees be placed in the Newbury Weekly News. 

c) a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi and Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators in the District. 

d) a copy of the consultation is posted on the Public Protection Partnership website, 
on the West Berkshire Council Consultation Hub and in the reception area at the 
Market Street Offices. 

e) If no objections are received, the charges for operators and vehicle licence fees are 
included in February 2024 Executive and March Council papers for approval; or if 

objections are received, they be considered by the Licensing Committee at the 
meeting on 22 January 2024 and any changes be recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

 the Chairman of the Licensing Committee should write to Central Government to 
request that the statutory fees be revisited. 

The Committee noted the 2024/25 fees and charges detailed in Appendix A and that 
statutory licensing fees have not increased since circa 2011 

5. Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Update Following 
Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group. Ms 

Fraser introduced the report.  

The Chairman expressed that the Liaison Group was not effective in gathering the 

opinion of the entire trade. 

Councillor Billy Drummond questioned paragraph 4.9 in the report in regard to the fouling 
charges and Ms Fraser explained that if a request to amend the fares was submitted the 

Council would look into implementing a scale of fees linked to the tariff periods. 

Councillor Foot stated that the Council should look for ways for the trade to have an open 

dialogue with officers, as some may not have been able to come along to a meeting due 
to time constraints and the Chairman agreed and stated that other options should be 
assessed further. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

It was agreed by the Committee that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would 
take place on Monday 8 January at 16:30 pm. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.42 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 10



Licensing Committee – 08 January 2024 

 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

West Berkshire Council  Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 

Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 

Executive 

 
Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 
Executive 14 March 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4367 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To consider a request from the trade for modifications to the existing tariffs and to 
comment on the proposed methodology and timescales for any ensuing consultation 

process. 

2 Recommendation 

That the Licensing Committee  

2.1 NOTES the existing tariffs in Appendix A. 

2.2 NOTES the proposals set out in the request from the trade at Appendix B. 

2.3 CONSIDERS whether any amendments should be made to the consultation process. 

2.4  RESOLVES to propose to the Executive that publication of the statutory notice appears 

in only one local newspaper. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no specific financial implications for the Council 

arising from this report. In the event that any consultation is 
agreed the costs will be met from within existing resources. 

Human Resource: Any actions will be met from within existing resources 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

West Berkshire Council  Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 

Legal: The procedure for setting fares and public notice requirements 
is stipulated within section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

The procedure is 
[...]
on 
Outcome 

July 2024 

6.3 If the Executive are minded to consult on any modifications the Council must publish a 
notice setting out the proposed changes in at least one local newspaper. The Licensing 

Committee is asked to consider if they would recommend placing a public notice in both 
the Newbury Weekly News and the Reading Chronicle or if they would recommend only 

using one of the publications.  

6.4 The notice must specify the period that readers will have to object to the change set out 
in the notice (the period must be at least fourteen days from the date of the first 

publication of the notice). The notice should also set out how the objections should be 
made. It is proposed that the notice is placed in the newspaper(s) on the 21 March 2024 

and that the consultation period run from this date until the 04 April 2024.  

6.5 A copy of the notice must be displayed at the Council’s Office and in addition a copy will 
also be placed on the Public Protection Partnership’s website. The consultation will also 

be placed on the Council’s consultation portal. The Council could also choose to email 
a copy of the notice to individual members of the trade. Officers would recommend that 

this is done.  

6.6 If no objection to the variation is received within the consultation period or if all 
objections are withdrawn, the revised fares will come into operation on the date of the 

expiration of the consultation period specified in the notice or the date of withdrawal of 
the last objection whichever date is the later.  

6.7 If objections are received the matter will be discussed by Members at the 16 May 2024 
Executive meeting. A further date would need to be set to determine when the new table 
of fares, with or without modifications following consideration of the objections, would  

come into force. This date is required to be no later than two months after the 
consultation period (i.e., 04 June 2024).  

6.8 A report will be taken to the July 2024 
[...]
may be charged. 

Congestion Zone Charges, Ulez, Tolls or similar will be applied for any journey where such charges or tolls are incurred. 
Fouling will be charged at a maximum of (Interior T1/T1B £150, T2/T2B £225, T3/T3B £300) 

 (Exterior T1/T1B £50, T2/T2B £75, T3/T3B £100) Payable to driver immediately. 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



Variations to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operator’s Fees 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 

Variations to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles and Private Hire Operator’s Fees 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 08 January 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC4252 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To consider the matters arising from the statutory 28 day consultation period relating to 

variations to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and private hire operator’s fees. 

1.2 To consider whether any additional changes should be made the wider set of 

discretionary Public Protection Partnership fees being recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

2 Recommendation 

The Licensing Committee is asked to: 

2.1 NOTE the comments received during the statutory consultation on variations to hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicle and private hire operator’s fees as set out in Appendix 
A to this report. 

2.2 CONSIDER the proposed hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and private hire 

operator’s fees and if any modifications should be made to those being recommended 
to full Council for approval in light of the consultation responses. 

2.3 CONSIDER if any modifications should be made to the wider set of relevant 

discretionary Public Protection Partnership fees being recommended to full Council for 

approval. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Discretionary fees and charges r
[...]
rkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 

20+ £2133 £1996 

Variation to licence  £68.25 £68.25 

 

4.5 Who and How we Consulted  

 The consultation ran from 23 November 2023 to 21 December 2023. 

 A notice was placed in the Newbury Weekly News on the 23 November 2023. 

 The consultation was also posted on the West Berkshire Council consultation pages 
and the PPP website on the 23 November 2023. 

 A copy of the notice was also placed in the Market Street Reception on the 23 

November 2023. 

 A copy of the notice was emailed individually to all licensed Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Proprietors for their comments on the 23 November 2023. 

4.6 Eight responses to the consultation were received and all were from the taxi trade. 

Although this is a relatively low number of responses it should be noted that in 2022 
only four were received (two from residents and two from members of the Community 
Panel who were also parish councillors.) 

4.7 All of the respondents objected to the proposals set out in the statutory consultation. 
The   majority of the objections cited the impact that the cost of living crisis was already 

having on their businesses and personal lives and asked that the fees were not 
increased. One of the respondents raised concerns about the inflationary figures used 
to set the hourly rate and the omission of the wider fees from the consultation process. 

Two respondents raised concerns about value for money in terms of the levels of service 
received. Two commented on the fact that the cost of training was not being included in 

the driver’s licence fee as had previously been agreed and one respondent raised 
concerns about the operator checks not being undertaken regularly and renewal notices 
not being issued. The issue of training costs is being looked into and the renewal 

notifications have recommenced now the new system is operational. 

4.8 Detailed responses to the objections are set out in the appendix but in s
[...]
m Amended S182 Guidance  

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 
 

Minor Changes to the Licensing Policy 
Arising from Amended S182 Guidance 

Committee considering report: Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee: 08 January 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
 

27 December 2023 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: N/A 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To consider minor updates to the Licensing Policy arising from the revised S182 
Guidance issued in December 2023. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 NOTE the changes to the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003. 

2.2 RESOLVE to authorise the Service Lead – Public Protection in consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer and Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Licensing Committee to 

amend the West Berkshire Licensing Policy to reflect the changes to the Section 182 
Guidance.     

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with the ongoing 
review of the Licensing Policy as it forms part of business as 

usual activity and is therefore met from within existing 
resources. 

The fees with respect to these licences are set by law. Recent 

years have seen a decline in licensing income as the numbers 
of licensed premises has reduced.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6.

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/fees-and-charges/


Minor Changes to the Licensing Policy Arising from Amended S182 Guidance  

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 08 January 2024 
 

Human Resource: There are no specific personnel implications arising from this 
report. 

Legal: West Berkshire Council is required to prepare and publish a 

Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) every five years in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). 
The SLP outlines the general approach of the Licensing 

Authority when making licensing decis
[...]
what actions you can take. 

Spot the signs

Suspect someone has had their drink spiked? 

 Gather as much information as you can.

Test the drink using  testing strips, if you have them. Record the

result. 

If you suspect someone has had their drink spiked, even if the strip

test result is negative, call the police. 

Record spiked drink allegations, and your findings, in your incident

book. 

Seek medical attention if the victim requires it.

#BESPIKEAWARE

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Page 1 of 4 

 

Briefing Note – Update on the Community 
Alcohol Partnership (LC4484) 

Produced for: Licensing Committee 

Requested by: Councillor Phil Barnett 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Service Lead: Sean Murphy  

Date Prepared: 27th December 2023 

Briefing Author: 

Jessica Ryall-Spoor – Lead Officer – Public 

Health and Community Safety 
 
Sean Murphy – Service Lead  

 

1 Purpose of the Briefing 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update regarding the 
Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) which launched across West Berkshire on 7th 
July 2023. 

2 Background 

2.1 The issue of young people and alcohol and in particular, the controls around access 

have been around since the first legislation was introduced. Up until the 1990s the 
enforcement of legislation relating to under-age sales had always been seen as the 
domain of the police and up until the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 licensing 

had always been the domain of the Licensing Justices. Now both are firmly established 
as statutory local authority functions. This is in large part about how we deliver our 

statutory functions in the surety that good law has context. 

2.2 Society’s relationship with alcohol is an enduring debating point. It is the same with 
young people. Over the years trends have changed but the risks and implications of 

access and misuse of alcohol for young people and the wider community endure. Th
[...]
lerate drink spiking - drinks picture
	6. Appendix A Venue Staff Infographic Anti-Drinks Spiking Campaign

	7. Briefing Note - Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2024 

 

Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Billy Drummond, 

Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Stephanie Steevenson, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and 

Martha Vickers 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance), Sean Murphy (Service 

Lead - Public Protection), Thomas Radbourne (Zoom Host), Vikki Rigden (Lead Applications 

Officer), Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) and Riley Timney (Licensing Officer) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Paul Kander and Councillor Jane 

Langford 

Councillor Absent: Councillor Nigel Foot 

PART I 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2023 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning Hackney Carriage 

Tariffs 2024. Ms Moira Fraser introduced the report.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson raised concerns that the trade had not submitted a 

business case concerning the tariffs in time to get a decision made so that they could be 
implemented by the 1 April as had previously been agreed. Ms Fraser confirmed that 
while it was preferable that they be submitted in time to have them in place by the 1 April 

to aid the trades financial planning there was no requirement for this to happen.   

Councillor Owen Jeffrey was apprehensive that Officers were proposing that a Public 

Notice only be placed in the Newbury Weekly News, however stated that i f it was a 
substantial saving, he would not press the issue. Ms Fraser added that the Council would 
save around £1000 by removing the Public Notice from the Reading Chronicle. Previous 

consultations showed that the public notices did not tend to generate consultation 
responses albeit that it was a legal requirement to place a public notice in at least one 

local newspaper.  

Councillor Taylor expressed that as he was from the area where the Reading Chronicle 
would have covered, he felt that another paper could be cheaper and that perhaps 

Reading Today could be asked for a quote for placing a notice.  

Councillor Jeffery queried whether a smaller advertisement could be published, and Ms 

Fraser explained that the contents of the Public Notice were statutory, therefore it could 
not be condensed further.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Paul Dick expressed that the matter of publication of the Public Notice had 
been discussed in the previous meeting and that other avenues of reaching the trade 

were being discussed. He therefore supported the officer recommendation to place a 
single public notice should the Executive be minded going ahead with the consultation.  

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations laid out within the report and this was 
seconded by Councillor Billy Drummond.  

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee 

2.1 NOTED the existing tariffs in Appendix A. 

2.2 NOTED the proposals set out in the request from the trade at Appendix B. 

2.3 Agreed to recommend the consultation process as set out in the report after 
considering their options. 

2.4 RESOLVED to propose to the Executive that publication of the statutory notice 

appears in only one local newspaper. 

4. Variations to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private 
Hire Operator's Fees 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning Variations to Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operator's Fees. Mr Sean Murphy 
introduced the report. 

Councillor Dick noted   from the consultation that the trade had expressed, they did not 

want the fees increasing and even though it was not practical the Committee should 
consider the lowest figure possible. 

The Chairman stated that the future was uncertain with inflation and Officers needed to 
balance the books and the fees were set on a cost recovery basis.  

Councillor Steevenson noted the response regarding the delayed issuing of licenses and 

stated that this made it difficult to justify price increases. The Chairman expressed that 
the Committee needed to help make sure the Licensing team were adequately resourced 
to provide the service, as at the time of speaking the team was understaffed and that 

they needed to raise prices in line with the inflation of the resources to create the license. 
Mr Murphy stated that the Licensing Team was looking to fill several vacancies. Mr 

Murphy added that although inflation fluctuated, the team had to pick an index point.  

Councillor Jeffery expressed disappointment as the taxi trade was not present to express 
their opinion and questioned whether the taxi trade was notified of the meeting. Mr 

Murphy explained that there were separate meetings with the trade to get their opinions. 
As this was a public meeting the trade were able to attend should they have wished to do 

so. They had been made aware of the date of the meeting.   

Councillor Taylor queried the maximum number of responses possible, and whether the 
responses represented groups. Ms Fraser was unsure, but believed the maximum 

number of responses could be around 300, however the eight received were individual 
responses and it was four more than the previous year.  

Councillor David Marsh asked whether there were still reduced license fees for low 
emission taxis and Mr Murphy confirmed that the initiative was in the second year of its 
three-year term and that there was still a 100% rebate for electric cars and 50% for low 

emission.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations outlined in the report with an alteration to 
the rise in fees to be 4.68% (hourly rate of £67) across the fee structure. This was 

seconded by Councillor Jeffery. 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 

2.1 NOTED the comments received during the statutory consultation on variations to 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and private hire operator’s fees as set out in 
Appendix A to this report. 

2.3 That all discretionary fees within the Public Protection Partnership be increased by 
4.68%. 

5. Minor Changes to the Licensing Policy Arising from Amended S182 
Guidance 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Minor Changes to 
the Licensing Policy Arising from Amended S182 Guidance. Ms Fraser introduced the 
Report.  

Councillor Steevenson pointed out an error on the Appendix A poster, which was noted 
by Ms Fraser.  

Councillor Dick explained it was an excellent report and he fully supported it.  

Councillor Martha Vickers felt that the poster provided important information and that they 
should be disseminated to all Councillors to distribute within their Wards.  

Mr Murphy added that the Licensing Team would need to work with everyone to help 
minimise the risk of spiking and that it might be worth inviting Thames Valley Police to a 

future meeting to discuss the matter further.  

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations set out within the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Jeffery.   

 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 

 2.1 NOTED the changes to the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 

 2.2 RESOLVED to authorise the Service Lead – Public Protection in consultation with 

the Monitoring Officer and Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
to amend the West Berkshire Licensing Policy to reflect the changes to the Section 

182 Guidance. 

6. Briefing Note - Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the Briefing Note - 
Update on the Community Alcohol Partnership. Mr Murphy introduced the report.  

Councillor Marsh expressed that vaping was a significant issue especially regarding, 

smoking outside schools, underage consumption, and the environmental impact. The 
Councillor encouraged the Committee to consider having a wider discussion on the 

matter at a future meeting.  

Ms Fraser explained that the Licensing Team worked with vendors of vapes to help 
mitigate sales to minors.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 8 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Billy Drummond asked whether the team struggled to get volunteers for the 
Challenge 25 checks and Ms Fraser stated that it was not.  

Councillor Drummond queried whether the safeguarding of young men had been 
considered, in Paragraph 4.2 of the Report and Mr Murphy expressed that young men 

were included.  

Councillor Steevenson asked whether the Licensing Team undertook test purchasing for 
vapes and Mr Murphy confirmed they had been carried out.  

The report was for information only.  

The Chairman asked the Committee for their opinions on whether introducing site visits 

for Sub-Committees should be pursued.  

Councillors Drummond, Taylor and Sturgess supported the initiative.  

Councillor Dick showed concerns over the necessity of all site-visits especially if it 

consumed a large portion of Officer time. 

Councillor Vickers was unsure over the use of site visits, because of the potential use of 

resources and that Member’s opinions may be considered less valuable if they did not 
attend the site-visits.  

Councillor Steevenson stated that in the most recent Sub-Committee it would have been 

useful to have seen the actual site and that an actual map of the area would be useful in 
the agendas. Ms Vikki Rigden stated that the team could investigate adding maps in the 

future. 

It was agreed by the Committee that the next Special Licensing Committee would take 
place on the 4 March 2024 at 16:30 pm. 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


